employee benefit and compensation plans. The primary sources of cash for the EBT are dividends received on unallocated shares of our
common stock held by the EBT. In addition to shares of our common stock held in ESOP, the EBT may be used to fund matching contributions
to employee accounts in the RSP made in proportion to employee contributions under the terms of the RSP. Contributions charged to income
were $2.5 million in 2008, not material in 2007 and $9 million in 2006. In 2008, we sold 1.4 million shares on the open market, and in 2007 we
converted 0.8 million shares into treasury stock at its fair value and sold 0.3 million shares on the open market from the EBT and used the
$63 million and $66 million of proceeds, respectively, to fund other non-qualified employee benefit plans.

109

Edgar Filing: CUMMINS INC - Form 10-K

132

Table of Contents

CUMMINS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 15. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued)

 Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income

   Following are the items included in other comprehensive (loss) income and the related tax effects:

Before
Tax

Amount

Tax
(Provision)
Benefit

After
Tax

Amount
in millions

Year ended December 31, 2008
Change in pensions and other postretirement defined benefit plans $ (643) $ 225 $ (418)

Foreign currency translation adjustments (312) 23 (289)

Unrealized loss on marketable securities:
Holding loss (3) 1 (2)
Reclassification of realized gain to net income (2) � (2)

Net unrealized loss (5) 1 (4)

Unrealized loss on derivatives:
Holding loss (92) 25 (67)
Reclassification of realized gain to net income (5) 2 (3)

Net unrealized loss (97) 27 (70)

Total other comprehensive loss $ (1,057) $ 276 $ (781)

Year ended December 31, 2007
Change in pensions and other postretirement defined benefit plans $ 225 $ (92) $ 133

Foreign currency translation adjustments 134 (27) 107

Unrealized gain on marketable securities:
Holding gain 7 (2) 5
Reclassification of realized gain to net income (1) � (1)

Net unrealized gain 6 (2) 4

Unrealized loss on derivatives:
Holding gain 19 (7) 12
Reclassification of realized gain to net income (26) 9 (17)

Net unrealized loss (7) 2 (5)

Total other comprehensive income $ 358 $ (119) $ 239

Year ended December 31, 2006

Edgar Filing: CUMMINS INC - Form 10-K

133

Minimum pension liability adjustment $ 154 $ (52) $ 102

Foreign currency translation adjustments 72 (9) 63

Unrealized loss on marketable securities (2) 1 (1)

Unrealized gain on derivatives:
Holding gain 36 (12) 24
Reclassification of realized gain to net income (25) 8 (17)

Net unrealized gain 11 (4) 7

Total other comprehensive income $ 235 $ (64) $ 171

110

Edgar Filing: CUMMINS INC - Form 10-K

134

Table of Contents

CUMMINS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 NOTE 16. STOCK INCENTIVE AND STOCK OPTION PLANS

   In September 2003, our shareholders approved the 2003 Stock Incentive Plan (The Plan). The Plan allows for the granting of up to
10.0 million stock-based awards to executives and employees. Awards available for grant under the plan include, but are not limited to, stock
options, stock appreciation rights, performance shares, restricted stock and other stock awards. Stock options are generally granted with a strike